(Amounts are expressed in purchasing power terms as of June 30, 2024, reflecting the effects of
inflation in Thousand Turkish Lira (‘000 TL) unless otherwise stated.)

72

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

29.3   Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis

The Group's currency risk generally arises from fluctuations in the value of the Turkish Lira (TL) against the
Euro and the US Dollar.The foundation of the sensitivity analysis conducted to measure currency risk is
based on the total currency disclosure made across the organization. The total foreign currency position
includes all short-term and long-term purchase agreements based on foreign currency, as well as all assets
and liabilities. The analysis does not include net foreign currency investments. The Group conducts its
medium- and long-term loans in the currency of the project revenues it generates.

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
30 June 2024

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign

currency
Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency
Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TL

   1- USD net asset/liability 168.004 (168.004) - -

   2- Portion hedged for USD (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 168.004 (168.004) - -

In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TL

   4- Net asset/liability in EUR (7.790) 7.790 - -

   5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) - - - -

6- TL Net Impact (4+5) (7.790) 7.790 - -

In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TL

   7- Other foreign currency net
asset/liability - - - -
   8- Portion hedged for other foreign
currency (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) - - - -

TOTAL (3+6+9) 160.214 (160.214) - -

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Statement
31 December 2023

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation of
foreign

currency
Depreciation of
foreign currency

Appreciation of
foreign

currency
Depreciation of
foreign currency

In the event that USD appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TL

   1- USD net asset/liability 259.644 (259.644) - -

   2- Portion hedged for USD (-) - - - -

3- USD Net Impact (1+2) 259.644 (259.644) - -

In the event that EUR appreciates/depreciates by 20% against TL

   4- Net asset/liability in EUR (5.833) 5.833 - -

   5- Portion hedged for EUR (-) - - - -

6- TL Net Effect (4+5) (5.833) 5.833 - -

In the event that other foreign currencies appreciate/depreciate by 20% against TL
   7- Other foreign currency net
asset/liability - - - -
   8- Portion hedged for other foreign
currency (-) - - - -
9- Other Foreign Currency Assets Net
Impact (7+8) - - - -

TOPLAM (3+6+9) 253.811 (253.811) - -

Akfen Yenilenebilir Enerji A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the Period Ended June 30, 2024
(Amounts are expressed in purchasing power terms as of June 30, 2024, reflecting the effects of
inflation in Thousand Turkish Lira (‘000 TL) unless otherwise stated.)

73

29. Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

29.4   Interest risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:
 30 June 2024 31 December 2023

Fixed-interest items

Financial assets 623.796 1.239.051

Financial liabilities 3.073.215 3.944.968

Variable-interest items
Financial assets 29.537 119.089

Financial liabilities 6.484.378 7.993.706